
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded on tape 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Telephone No: 
 

 
Maria Lipzith 
 
 
 
247 4353 

Principal Scrutiny Adviser: 
Steven Courtney 
Telephone No: 247 4707 
 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (ENVIRONMENT AND NEIGHBOURHOODS) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in the Civic Hall, Leeds on 
Wednesday, 26th March, 2008 at 10.00 am 

 
A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board  

in a Committee Room at 9.30 am 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
B Anderson (Chair) - Adel and Wharfedale 

C Beverley - Morley South 

A Blackburn - Farnley and Wortley 

D Coupar - Middleton Park 

Mrs R Feldman - Alwoodley 

A Gabriel - Beeston and Holbeck 

D Hollingsworth - Burmantofts and 
Richmond Hill 

G Hyde - Killingbeck and 
Seacroft 

R Lewis - Pudsey 

A Ogilvie - Beeston and Holbeck 

L Rhodes-Clayton - Hyde Park and 
Woodhouse 

F Robinson - Calverley and 
Farsley 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded.) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 
To identify items where resolutions may be moved 
to exclude the public. 
 

 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To declare any personal / prejudicial interests for 
the purpose of Section 81 (3) of the Local 
Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of 
the Members Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
To receive and approve the minutes of the 
previous meeting held on 27th February 2008. 
 

1 - 6 

7   
 

  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 
MINUTES 
 
To receive and note the minutes of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 5th 
February 2008. 
 

7 - 12 



 

 
C 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

8   
 

  ENVIRONMENT AND NEIGHBOURHOODS 
REVENUE BUDGET IMPLICATIONS 2008/09 
 
To consider a report of the Director of Environment 
and Neighbourhoods on the implications of the 
agreed budget within Environment and 
Neighbourhoods for 2008/09. 
 

13 - 
28 

9   
 

  WASTE SOLUTION PROGRAMME FOR LEEDS 
 
To consider a report of the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development on the Waste Solution 
Programme for Leeds. 
 

29 - 
34 

10   
 

  THE ROLE OF THE COMMUNITY AND 
VOLUNTARY SECTOR IN DEVELOPING THE 
INTEGRATED WASTE STRATEGY FOR LEEDS 
 
To consider a report of the Director of Environment 
and Neighbourhoods on the role of the Community 
and Voluntary Sector in developing the Integrated 
Waste Strategy for Leeds. 
 

35 - 
42 

11   
 

  WORK PROGRAMME 
 
To consider a report of the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development on the Board’s Work 
Programme. 
 

43 - 
50 

12   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
To discuss arrangements for a Board meeting to 
be held in April 2008. 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 26th March, 2008 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (ENVIRONMENT AND NEIGHBOURHOODS) 
 

WEDNESDAY, 27TH FEBRUARY, 2008 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor B Anderson in the Chair 

 Councillors C Beverley, A Blackburn, 
D Coupar, Mrs R Feldman, A Gabriel, 
D Hollingsworth and R Lewis 

 
 

78 Declarations of Interest  
 

Councillors B Anderson and A Blackburn declared personal interests in any 
matters relating to their membership of West/North West Leeds Homes 
ALMO.  Councillor D Hollingsworth declared a personal interest in any matters 
relating to his membership of Leeds East/North East Homes ALMO. 
 
(Councillor R Lewis also declared a personal interest later in the meeting 
under Minute No. 85.) 
 

79 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors A Ogilvie, L 
Rhodes-Clayton and G Hyde. 
 

80 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 

The Chair requested an addition to Minute 75 of the minutes - Integrated 
Waste Strategy for Leeds–The Role of the Third Sector - an additional bullet 
point under main issues discussed to read: ‘The Board discussed the need to 
use equitable cost comparisons when comparing collection/disposal costs, to 
help demonstrate value for money.’  This was agreed by the Board. 
 
RESOLVED – That with the additional bullet point to Minute 75 to read: ‘The 
Board discussed the need to use equitable cost comparisons when comparing 
collection/disposal costs, to help demonstrate value for money’, the minutes of 
the meeting held on 30th January 2008 be approved as a correct record. 
 

81 Matters Arising  
 

The Chair advised the Board that, with regard to Minute 74: Budgetary 
Issues and Considerations, the Director of Environment and 
Neighbourhoods had been invited to report back to the March meeting of the 
Board.   
 
In addition regarding Minute 75:Integrated Waste Strategy for Leeds – The 
Role of the Third Sector, the Chair advised that this report was also 
scheduled to be submitted to the March meeting of the Board. 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 26th March, 2008 

 

82 Overview and Scrutiny Committee - Minutes  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 8th January 2008 be received and noted. 
 

83 Executive Board - Minutes  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of The Executive Board meeting held on 8th 
February 2008 be received and noted. 
 

84 Performance 
[...]
er 100,000 
collections – Officers advised that the disparity in reporting missed bins 
by crews and members of the public had been brought to the attention of 
the management team. 

• BV218b/LAA-SSC57 – Percentage of abandoned vehicles removed 
within 24 hours from the point at which the authority is legally 
entitled to remove the vehicle - Officers advised that when contracts 
came up for renewal, contingency measures would be looked at to cover 
for when contractors were unavailable. 

 
The Chair thanked the Executive Members and Officers for attending and 
responding to the issues, queries and concerns raised by the Board. 
 
RESOLVED –  
(a) That the report be noted. 
(b) With regard to BV175/CPA-H19 – The percentage of racial incidents 

that resulted in further action - that information be provided to the 
Board by Officers on the further action taken on an area basis. 

(c) With regard to BV-91/CPA-E7A and BV-91b – Percentage of 
population resident in the authority’s area serviced by a kerbside 
collection of recyclables and Percentage of households resident in the 
authority’s area served by a kerbside collection of at least two 
recyclables – that information be provided to the Board by Officers on 
these indicators on a Ward basis. 

 
85 Safer Leeds Partnership Plan  

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 26th March, 2008 

 

 
The Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods submitted a report seeking 
the Board’s comments on the draft Safer Leeds Partnership Plan which was 
attached to the report.  The Plan set out the priorities for 2008 – 11 and 
reported on the progress made towards the current three-year Safer Leeds 
Strategy running from 2005 until 2008.   
 
Richard Jackson, Chief Officer, Leeds Community Safety and Harvinder 
Saimbhi, Community Safety Development Manager, attended the meeting to 
present the report and respond to questions from the Board.  They were 
accompanied by Councillor J L Ca
[...]
viser to the 
Board’s Work Programme for future consideration. 

(c) That information on the alcohol strategy be provided to Members by 
Officers. 

 

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 26th March, 2008 

 

(Note: Councillor R Lewis declared a personal interest in this item as a 
Member of the Safer Leeds Partnership.) 
 

86 Waste Solution Programme for Leeds  
 

The Head of Scrutiny Support and Member Development submitted a report 
presenting Members with a brief update on the project, notifying Members of 
proposals for developing the evaluation criteria and of a presentation at the 
meeting on the proposed consultation framework.  
 
Pippa Milne, Recycling and Waste Manager, and Andrew Lingham, Senior 
Project Manager (Waste Solution) attended the meeting to present this item 
and respond to queries and comments from the Board.  Andrew Mason, the 
new Chief Environmental Services Officer was also introduced to the Board 
and outlined his responsibilities. 
 
The following additional information provided before the meeting was 
recirculated to Members at the meeting:  

• The Waste Strategy Forward Consultation Plan 2008/09,  

• An Overview of the Evaluation Process and, 

• The Board’s Work Programme as regards the Waste Strategy – Scrutiny 
Inquiry. 

 
Officers advised Members on the evaluation methodology and procurement 
process. 
 
Lengthy discussion took place during which Members queried the current 
status of the  Leaders’ Waste Strategy Working Group  and the proposal 
to merge its work with that of the Scrutiny Board.  In particular, Members 
queried the compatibility of the scrutiny role with that of the Leaders’ Working 
Group.  The Chair undertook to clarify the issues raised by Members. 
 
Members expressed their displeasure that the circulated information had not 
been distributed with the agenda papers and that, although their views were 
being sought on the proposed consultation exercise, the process had 
already begun and therefore the requested deferral of this item on the agenda 
was not possible.  As a result, Members were disappointed that their 
comments on the proposed questions to be included in the March edition of 
the ‘About Leeds’ newspaper could not be taken into account as the editorial 
process had already been finalised, and that this had not been made clear at 
the outset.  Members were however advised of the proposal for the 
evaluation criteria to be examined in more detail at the March meeting of the 
Board. 
 
With regard to the consultation exercise, Members’ views on the blandness 
of the questions and concerns whether the focus groups would be 
representative of the wider community of Leeds were noted. 
 
The Chair requested assurances that the next stage would be carried out in a 
more open and detailed way. 

Page 5



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 26th March, 2008 

 

 
RESOLVED –  
(a) That Officers discuss with Members how revised questions could be 

incorporated into the consultation process and whether these questions 
should be asked at the focus group meetings. 

(b) That a breakdown of how many people in each Ward would take part in 
the focus groups be supplied by Officers to the Board. 

(c) That the Board’s consideration of the evaluation criteria be deferred 
until such time that the status of the Leaders’ Waste Strategy Working 
Group has been clarified and more details provided regarding the 
compatibility of the scrutiny role with that of the Working Group. 

 
87 Work Programme  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report on the 
Board’s work programme. 
 
Appended to the report was a copy of the Board’s Work Programme as at 
January 2008 (Appendix 1) and the Forward Plan of Key Decisions – 1st 
February 2008 to 31st May 2008 (Appendix 2). 
 
In brief summary, the following issues were raised: 

• An outstanding question from the 2007/08 budget as to where in the 
papers was there mention of the anticipated savings in reducing the Area 
Management Teams from five down to three. 

• Regarding the item on Rodent Control planned for the March meeting of 
the Board – members were advised that this item had been deferred so 
that a representative from Rentokil could report to the Board 

• Regarding the report on the Leeds Strategic Plan scheduled in the 
Board’s Work Programme for March, the Board requested that only the 
indicators relevant to this Scrutiny Board be supplied. 

 
RESOLVED –  
(a) That the contents of the report and appendices be noted. 
(b) That the issues as raised above be noted and the Work Programme be 

amended accordingly. 
 

88 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Noted that the next meeting of the Board would be held on Wednesday 26th 
March 2008 at 10.00am, with a pre-meeting for the Board at 9.30am. 
 
 
The Chair thanked Members for attending and the meeting concluded at 
12.15pm. 
 
 

Page 6



Final minutes - approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 11th March, 2008 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY, 5TH FEBRUARY, 2008 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor P Grahame in the Chair 

 Councillors S Bentley, J Chapman, 
B Gettings, T Hanley, A McKenna, W Hyde, 
E Minkin and R Pryke 

 
APOLOGIES: Councillor  B Anderson 

 
 

77 Chair's Welcome  
 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting, in particular the 
representatives of local running clubs, who were present in connection with 
Agenda Item 9, Leeds Half Marathon, and Members and officers introduced 
themselves. 
 
 

78 Declaration of Interests  
 

The following Members made personal declarations of interest in respect of 
the following items: 
 
Councillor Chapman – Agenda Item 11 (Minute No. 84 refers) – ALMO 
Working Group – Progress Report – Director of West North West Homes 
Leeds ALMO Board. 
 
Councillor Gettings – Agenda Item 11 (Minute No. 84 refers) – ALMO Working 
Group – Progress Report – Member of Outer South Area ALMO Panel. 
 
 

79 Minutes - 8th January 2008  
 

(a) Leeds Strategic Plan and Council Business Plan 2008-2011 – 
Outcomes and Priorities  (Minute No 73 refers) 

 The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development undertook to pursue 
and circulate the proposed final amended wording referred to in the 
second bullet point of this minute 

 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 8th January 2008 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 
 

80 Minutes - Executive Board - 23rd January 2008  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting of the Executive Board held on 
23rd January 2008 be received and noted. 

Agenda Item 7

Page 7



Final minutes - approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 11th March, 2008 

 

 
 

81 Scrutiny Inquiry - Responding to the Needs of Migrants and their 
Families  

 
Further to Minute No 65, 11th December 2007, and Minute No 75, 8th January 
2008, the Committee received an update form Neil Evans, Director of 
Environment and Neighbourhoods, who was present at the meeting, 
regarding the progress and work of the multi-agency officers  New Migrant 
Communities Task Group on this issue in Leeds. 
 
In brief summary, the main areas of discussion were: 
 

• The fact that Leeds, due to its facilities and economy, was attractive to 
both economic migrants and refugees and asylum seekers; 

• The need to bear in mind the distinction between economic migrants, 
who often were from EU Accession States in Eastern Europe, and 
refugees/ asylum seekers, often from world trouble spots, the different 
rules applying to these groups and their different needs. There was a 
national and local strategy in place for dealing with refugees and asylum 
seekers, their distribution across and within regions, and the Council was 
involved in discussion and negotiations with the Government in this 
regard. There was no such strategy or controls in respect of economic 
migrants. Economic migrants had no right to access benefits or social 
housing for
[...]
sequence 
of an increase in the number of social workers employed and the 
continuing high number of children and young people placed in care in 
Leeds for their own protection. 

Page 11



Final minutes - approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 11th March, 2008 

 

 
RESOLVED – That subject to the above comments, the report be received 
and noted. 
 
 

86 Work Programme  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a copy of the 
Committee’s work programme, updated to reflect decisions taken at previous 
meetings, together with a relevant extract from the Council’s Forward Plan of 
Key Decisions for the period 1st February to 31st May 2008. 
 
RESOLVED – That subject to any changes necessary as a result of today’s 
meeting, the Committee’s work programme be received and noted. 
 
 

87 Dates and Times of Future Meetings  
 

Tuesday 11th March 2008 
Tuesday 8th April 2008 
 
Both at 10.00 am (Pre-meetings at 9.30 am) 
 
 

Page 12



D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\3\3\3\AI00012333\Item80.doc 

 
 
Report of the Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods 
 
Scrutiny Board: Environment  
 
Date: 26th March 2008 
 
Subject: Environment and Neighbourhoods Revenue Budget 2008/2009 
 

        
 
 
1.0 Background 
  
1.1 At its meeting on the 30th January Scrutiny Board (Environment and 

Neighbourhoods) requested that during the current municipal year the Director of 
Environment and Neighbourhoods be invited to report back to the Board after the 
2008/2009 budget had been finalised and agreed, to enable the Board to more fully 
consider the financial constraints affecting the Department and to identify the impact 
in any specific service areas.    

  
1.2 This report sets out details of the Environment and Neighbourhoods, both General 

Fund and Housing Revenue Account, for the financial year 2008/2009. 
  
2.0 General Fund services 
  
2.0.1 The original estimate has been prepared at outturn prices. 
  
2.1 Service Context 
  
2.1.1 The approved 
[...]
endaItemDocs\3\3\3\AI00012333\Item80.doc 

Net Cost of Service – Original Estimate 2007/08              83,689 
Transfer to/from Revenue Support Grant                              827 Dr 
Adjusted Base                                                                      84,516   
 
Changes in prices    3,346 Dr 

Service budget changes   

• Other factors not affecting the level of service         4,314 Cr  

• Changes in service levels    3,745 Dr 

• Efficiency savings (cashable)  1,529 Cr 
2,098 Cr 

 
Technical adjustments 361 Cr 
 
Variations in charges for capital 1,245 Dr 
  

Net Cost of Service – Original Estimate 2008/09 86,648 Dr 
 

  
2.4 Changes in prices  
  
 2.4.1 The impact of the budgeted pay award together with an increase in the 

employer’s superannuation contribution will result in an increase of 
£1,624k. Other price variations of £890k reflect known fuel and waste site 
gate fee increases. A further £8 per tonne increase in Landfill Tax based 
on projected tonnages will cost £1,773k. 

  
 2.4.2 In total increases in income of £941k reflect a 5% price increase, and in 

respect of car parking, this increase will be implemented following a 
review of price and tariff bandings for both on street and off street parking. 

  
 Provision has been made for a 2% increase on grants to voluntary organisations. 
  
2.5 Service Budget Changes 
  
 2.5.1 Income from the mandatory licensing of high risk houses in multiple 

occupation (HMOs) has been less than anticipated, and in order to reflect 
this level of demand, running costs now reflect the reduced level of 
activity (£309k).  

  
 2.5.2 The contract for operating a regional asylum facility at Hillside has been 

adjusted by £68k, and also the impact of asylum case resolution which 
will reduce income down by £210k.    

  
 2.5.3 In respect of Homelessness accommodation and the Sheltered Warden 

service, it is intended to review the process to increase the recovery level 
of eligible income (£
[...]
nning of the municipal year, as part of the discussions around its work 

programme, Members identified the Waste Solution Programme for Leeds as a key 
issue for the Board to consider. Members have received a number of updates on the 
programme, which continues to be a priority area for the Board. 

 
1.2 Running parallel to the Scrutiny Board has been the Leaders’ Waste Strategy Working 

Group – a cross-party group that has also been monitoring the development of the 
Waste Solution Programme.  

 
1.3 At its February meeting, the Board had a lengthy discussion regarding the proposal to 

merge the work of the Leaders’ Waste Strategy Working Group with that of the 
Scrutiny Board:  Members queried both the current status of the Leaders’ Group and 
the proposal itself.  

 
1.4 At the meeting, the Board resolved to defer its consideration of the evaluation criteria 

(relating to the residual waste treatment project) until such time that the status of the 
Leaders’ Waste Strategy Working Group had been clarified and more details had been 
provided regarding the compatibility of the scrutiny role with that of the Working 
Group.  Through discussion with the relevant officers, the Chair of the Board 
undertook to clarify the issues raised by Members.  

 
 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Ethnic minorities 
  
Women 
 
Disabled people  
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  All 

 

 

 

 

 
Originator: S Courtney  
 

Tel: (0113) 247 4707 

 

Agenda Item 9

Page 29



2.0 Report issues 
 

The Waste Strategy Implementation Working Group 
 

2.1 At its meeting on 9 February 2007, Executive Board established the Waste Strategy 
Implementation Working Group (the Leaders’ Working Group) to monitor the 
implementation of the approved Waste Strategy and to tender advice to the Executive 
Board – as detailed in the attached Executive Board report.  

 
2.2 At the Leaders’ Working Group meeting on 8 February 2008, it was proposed that 

work of the group be 
[...]
 the Executive Board. 
 
 
Terms of Reference 
 
1. To monitor, review and challenge progress on the implementation of the Waste Strategy 

and associated action plan; 
 
2. To review the delivery of the performance targets set out within the Waste Strategy; 
 
3. To receive information and reports on the implementation of the policies contained within 

the Waste Strategy; 
 
4. To consider future developments and enhancements to the Waste Strategy action plan; 
 
5. To consider the Council’s strategy for ensuring that the targets associated with the 

Landfill Allowance Trading Scheme (LATS) are met; 
 
6. To review the Council’s proposals for funding the implementation of the Waste Strategy; 
 
7. To report and make recommendations to the Executive Board as appropriate. 
 
 
Key Links 
 
§ Waste Strategy Programme Board 
§ Waste Strategy Group 
§ Climate Change Strategy Board 
§ Scrutiny Board – Environment and Community Safety 
§ Executive Board 
 
There may be areas in which there is an overlap with the remit of the relevant Scrutiny 
Board. Arrangements will be made to consult with this Board where appropriate. 
 
 
Frequency of Meetings 
 
Meetings are to take place as appropriate. 
 
 
Membership 
 
Membership will consist of the Leaders, or their nominee, of the Liberal Democrats, the 
Conservatives, Labour, the Greens and the Morley Borough Independents. The Executive 
Member responsible for the Waste Strategy would be an Ex-officio member of the group. 

 

Page 33



Decision Making 
 
Decisions in relation to the Waste Strategy and related services rest with the Executive 
Member for City Services and the Council’s Executive Board, except where delegated to the 
Director of City Services 
 

Page 34



 
 
 
 
Report of Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods 
 
Scrutiny Board (Environment and Neighbourhoods) 
 
Date: 26th March 2008  
 
Subject: The role of the Community and Voluntary Sector in delivering the Integrated 
Waste Strategy for Leeds 
 

[...]
 and joint working with the Community Recycling Network and 

existing VCS groups in Leeds will allow us to exploit further opportunities to work with 
the third sector in this area. 
 

 
 

 

Page 41



Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report of the Head of Scrutiny Support and Member Development 
 
Scrutiny Board (Environment and Neighbourhoods) 
 
Date: 26 March 2008 
 
Subject: Work Programme 
 

        
 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 

1.1 Appendix 1 provides Members with a copy of the Board’s current Work Programme.  
 
1.2 The Forward Plan of Key Decisions for 1 April 2008 to 31 July 2008, is due to be 

published on 17 March 2008.  This may usefully inform the Board’s consideration of 
its Work Programme and as such will be issued separately, once available. 

 
1.3 This is an opportunity for the Board to review and, where appropriate, amend its work 

programme to reflect any emerging issues.   
 
1.4 In addition, as the end of the current municipal year approaches, it also provides an 

opportunity for the Board to identify potential issues for the forthcoming year. 
 
2.0 Recommendation 
 

2.1 The Board is requested to: 
 
(i) Consider the details presented in this report and appendices and, in particular, 

determine the priority and scope of any unscheduled items; 
 
(ii) Receive and make any changes to the attached Work Programme following any 

discussions / decisions arising from the meeting; 
 
(iii) Identify and determine the priority/ scope of any additional items for the Work 

Programme; 
 

(iv) Agree an updated work programme, including an potential issues for the 
forthcoming year. 

 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Ethnic minorities 
  
Women 
 
Disabled people  
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  All 

 

 

 

 

  
Originator: S Courtney  
 

Tel: (0113) 247 4707 

 

Agenda Item 11

Page 43



Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank



A
P

P
E

N
D

IX
 1

 
 

S
C
R
U
T
IN
Y
 B
O
A
R
D
 (
E
N
V
IR

[...]
p

 
P

ro
g

re
s

s
 u

p
d

a
te

 
D

a
te

s
 o

f 
m

e
e

ti
n

g
s

 

H
o
u
s
in
g
 L
e
tt
in
g
 

P
re
s
s
u
re
s
 

C
llr
 A
n
d
e
rs
o
n
 

C
llr
 A
 B
la
c
k
b
u
rn
 

C
llr
 G
a
b
ri
e
l 

C
llr
 L
e
w
is
 

C
llr
 H
o
lli
n
g
s
w
o
rt
h
 

§
 
B
ri
e
fi
n
g
 m

e
e
ti
n
g
 p
ro
v
id
in
g
 b
a
c
k
g
ro
u
n
d
 i
n
fo
rm

a
ti
o
n
 h
e
ld
 o
n
 1
9
 

D
e
c
e
m
b
e
r 
2
0
0
7
. 

§
 
A
L
M
O
/ 
B
IT
M
O
 r
e
p
re
s
e
n
ta
ti
v
e
s
 a
tt
e
n
d
e
d
 m
e
e
ti
n
g
 o
n
 3
0
 J
a
n
u
a
ry
 

2
0
0
8
. 

§
 
F
u
rt
h
e
r 
d
is
c
u
s
s
io
n
 h
e
ld
 o
n
 2
7
 F
e
b
ru
a
ry
 2
0
0
8
, 
w
h
ic
h
 c
o
v
e
re
d
 

p
o
te
n
ti
a
l 
a
p
p
ro
a
c
h
e
s
/ 
d
e
v
e
lo
p
m
e
n
ts
 a
im
e
d
 a
t 
e
a
s
in
g
 s
o
m
e
 o
f 
th
e
 

c
u
rr
e
n
t 
p
re
s
s
u
re
s
. 

§
 
T
h
e
 C
h
a
ir
 o
f 
th
e
 B
o
a
rd
 m

e
t 
w
it
h
 a
 G
o
v
e
rn
m
e
n
t 
re
p
re
s
e
n
ta
ti
v
e
 f
ro
m
 

C
o
m
m
u
n
it
ie
s
 a
n
d
 L
o
c
a
l 
G
o
v
e
rn
m
e
n
t 
o
n
 4
 M
a
rc
h
 2
0
0
8
 

§
 
A
n
 a
d
d
it
io
n
a
l 
m
e
e
ti
n
g
 b
e
tw
e
e
n
 t
h
e
 C
h
a
ir
 a
n
d
 t
h
e
 D
e
p
u
ty
 C
h
ie
f 

E
n
v
ir
o
n
m
e
n
ta
l 
H
e
a
lt
h
 O
ff
ic
e
r 
w
a
s
 h
e
ld
 o
n
 6
 M
a
rc
h
 2
0
0
8
. 

 It
 i
s
 i
n
te
n
d
e
d
 t
h
a
t 
th
e
 B
o
a
rd
 w
ill
 a
g
re
e
 i
ts
 f
in
a
l 
re
p
o
rt
 p
ri
o
r 
to
 t
h
e
 e
n
d
 

o
f 
th
e
 c
u
rr
e
n
t 
m
u
n
ic
ip
a
l 
y
e
a
r.
 

1
9
/1
2
/0
7
 

3
0
/0
1
/0
8
 

2
7
/0
2
/0
8
 

 

Page 49



Page 50

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	7 Overview and Scrutiny Committee - Minutes
	8 Environment and Neighbourhoods Revenue Budget Implications 2008/09
	9 Waste Solution Programme for Leeds
	Waste Solution Programme for Leeds - Appendix

	10 The Role of the Community and Voluntary Sector in developing the Integrated Waste Strategy for Leeds
	11 Work Programme
	Work Programme - Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 23rd April, 200813

th
 May 2008 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (ENVIRONMENT AND NEIGHBOURHOODS) 
 

WEDNESDAY, 26TH MARCH, 2008 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor B Anderson in the Chair 

 Councillors C Beverley, A Blackburn, 
D Coupar, Mrs R Feldman, 
D Hollingsworth, A Ogilvie, L Rhodes-
Clayton and F Robinson 

 
 
 

89 Declarations of Interest  
 

Councillors Anderson and Blackburn declared personal interests in Agenda 
Item 93, Environment and Neighbourhoods Revenue Budget Implications due 
to their positions on the West North West Homes ALMO.  Councillor Coupar 
also declared a personal interest in this item due to her position on the Belle 
Isle Tenants Management Association as did Councillor Rhodes Clayton as 
she was a Council tenant. (Minute No.93 refers). 
 

90 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors A Gabriel, G 
Hyde and R Lewis. 
 

91 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 February 2008, be 
confirmed as a correct record subject to the inclusion of Councillor Robinson 
under Minute no.19 – Apologies for Absence. 
 

92 Overview and Scrutiny Committee - Minutes  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board held on 5 
February 2008 be noted. 
 

93 Environment and Neighbourhoods Revenue Budget Implications 2008/09  
 

The Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods submitted a report which 
set out details of the Environment and Neighbourhoods, both General Fund 
and Housing Revenue Account, for the financial year 2008/09. 
 
The Chair welcomed the following to the meeting: 
 

• Pippa Milne, Recycling and Waste Manager 

• Neale Cooper, HRA Finance Manager 

• Mark Forbes, Chief Support Services Officer 
 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 23rd April, 200813

th
 May 2008 

 

In brief summary, the following issues were discussed: 
 

• Pressure on housing, social and private rented due to the backlog of 
unresolved asylum cases and the need to address this. 

• Reduction in income from the licensing of high risk houses in multiple 
occupation (HMOs) – it was reported that some properties were still 
being assessed for licensing purposes and that this would lead to extra 
income. 

• Additional resources allocated towards the Waste Strategy – it was 
reported that a further 8 routes for the garden waste collection scheme 
would be introduced.  This would cover between 40 and 45 thousand 
properties.  There would also be further work on education and 
awareness. 

• How savings could be made – areas identified included the use of 
consultants, reducing the number of long term agency staff and holding 
vacancies that did not impact on service levels. 

 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

94 Waste Solution Programme for Leeds  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report regarding 
the Waste Solution Programme for Leeds.  The report referred to the Waste 
Strategy Implementation Working Group (Leaders’ Working Group) and the 
scrutiny role. 
 
In brief summary the following issues were discussed: 
 

• The involvement of the Scrutiny Board with the Leader’s Working 
Group. 

• Waste treatment options. 

• Visits to Waste Treatment sites – it was reported that dates had been 
sought for this. 

 
RESOLVED – That the Scrutiny Board continue to work in conjunction with 
the Leader’s Working Group on the Waste Solution Programme. 
 

95 The Role of the Community and Voluntary Sector in developing the 
Integrated Waste Strategy for Leeds  

 
The Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods submitted a report which 
outlined the role of the Community and Voluntary Sector in delivering the 
Integrated Waste Strategy for Leeds.  The report highlighted some of the 
organisations that contributed to recycling and waste management and 
outlined the work that they undertook.  The report also detailed the Recycling 
Credits Scheme which  provided incentives to Community and Voluntary 
Sector Organisations. 
 
The Chair welcomed the following to the meeting: 
 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 23rd April, 200813

th
 May 2008 

 

• Richard Veitch – Leeds Organic Growers 

• Kate Moore – Seagulls Re-use Ltd 

• Terry Kelly – Moortown Furniture Store 

• Terry Minshall – Moortown Furniture Store 
 
In response to Members questions and comments, the following issues were 
discussed: 
 

• Further to a question regarding health and safety issues with the 
donation and exchange of furniture, it was reported that Leeds and 
Moortown Furniture Store required all items to meet the 1988 
requirements for Furniture and Furnishings Fire Safety Regulations.  It 
was reported that furniture not meeting these would be disassembled 
and recycled or in some instances could be re-upholstered by other 
organisations for further use. 

• The Moortown and Leeds Furniture store had previously carried out  
the refurbishing of large electrical goods and furniture for re-use.   This 
was no longer possible due to reduction in funding.  It was reported 
that the Council was hoping to develop a scheme with a Voluntary or 
Community to organisation to re-use electrical goods. 

• Richard Veitch reported on the garden waste collection scheme that 
was to be carried out by Leeds Organic Growers.  The scheme was to 
be carried out in Kirkstall and Weetwood and collected waste would be 
composted and sold back to scheme members or the general public.  
Food and kitchen waste would not be collected as there was not the 
facility to process this waste.  Members raised concern that people 
paying to participate in this scheme were not receiving the same 
service as others across the City who had their garden waste collected 
by the Council. 

• Green waste created by the Parks.  It was reported that this was dealt 
with by  a number of contractors. 

• The provision of large shared recycling bins in communal living areas 
such as blocks of flats. 

 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

96 Work Programme  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
detailed a copy of the Board’s current Work Programme and meetings of 
Working Groups.  Members’ attention was also brought to the Forward Plan of 
Key Decisions and any areas of interest that the Board may wish to consider. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

97 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

RESOLVED – That an additional meeting be held on Wednesday, 9 April 
2009 at 1.00 p.m.  
 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 23rd April, 200813

th
 May 2008 

 

n.b. Subsequent to the meeting this was postponed. 
 
 


